503293562 05/05/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3340180

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN MCKIERNAN	07/21/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EOC RAILCAR SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	21-D BLOOMINGDALE DRIVE	
City:	HILLSBOROUGH	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08844	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8066231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)335-6779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203363560

Email: MOCONNELL@CSSIPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: COSUD INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SOLUTIONS

Address Line 1: 714 COLORADO AVE

Address Line 4: BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT 06605-1601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M52-001CONT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. NEIL SUDOL
SIGNATURE:	/R. NEIL SUDOL/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2015

Total Attachments: 1

source=M52-001CONT-ASSIGN#page1.tif

PATENT 503293562 REEL: 035568 FRAME: 0870

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KEVIN MCKIERNAN, located at 21-D Bloomingdale Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, (hereinafter "Assignor"), has invented a new and original invention entitled: TRAINLINE SUPPORT BRACKET for which an application for the United States Letters Patent was filed on May 19, 2006 as S.N. 11/437,472; and

WHEREAS, EOC Railcar Solutions, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of New Jersey, having a principal place of business at 21-D Bloomingdale Drive, Hillsborough, New Jersey 08844, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells. assigns, and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest for the United States of America and Canada in and to said invention and the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, or reissue applications and patent applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and Canada, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said invention or improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor, for itself and its legal representatives, heirs, and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further renumeration to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, reissue, and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements, and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers. make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in the United States of America and Canada, the expenses incident to said application to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

KEVIN MCKIERNAN

Dated: July 21, 2006

Debora L. Parte Gosen County, NJ My Commission Expires May 12, 2009

PATENT

REEL: 035568 FRAME: 0871

RECORDED: 05/05/2015